
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 
Dave Ward (Chair)
Stephen Crowe (Vice-Chair)
Stephen Alambritis MBE
Billy Christie
David Dean
Nick Draper
Joan Henry
Simon McGrath
Carl Quilliam
Peter Southgate

Substitute Members:
Eloise Bailey
Ben Butler
Edward Foley
Edward Gretton
Najeeb Latif
Dennis Pearce

Date: Thursday 11 February 2021 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical 
location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act

This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical location, in 
accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed. 
This can be viewed at www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

If you wish to speak in respect an application, please contact either 
planning@merton.gov.uk or the Development Control Admin Section on 020 8545 
3445/3448 (9am – 5pm); or the Development Control hotline 020 8545 3777 (open 
1pm – 4pm only) to register.  All requests to speak should be made by no later 
than 12 noon on the day before the meeting.

http://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-
andlocaldemocracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Modern.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

For more information about the agenda and the decision making process, please 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-andlocaldemocracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-andlocaldemocracy


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Planning Applications Committee  
11 February 2021 
Agenda

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Town Planning Applications 

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications 
will be published on the day of the meeting. Note: there is no 
written report for this item

5 94 The Broadway, London, SW19 1RH 

Application No. 20/P3088 
Ward: Trinity 
Recommendation: Grant Permission Subject to Section 106 
Obligation or any other enabling agreement

5 - 34

6 Vista House and Prospect House, Chapter Way, Colliers Wood 
SW19 2RE 

Application No. 20/P2841 
Ward: Colliers Wood 
Recommendation: Grant prior approval subject to conditions

35 - 64

7 Fair Green Parade, London Road, Mitcham, CR4 3NA 

Application No. 20/P0823
Ward: Cricket Green
Recommendation: Grant Permission Subject to Section.106 
Obligation or any other enabling agreement, and relevant 
conditions

65 - 116

8 3 Hamilton Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 1JD 

Application No. 20/P2774
Ward: Abbey
Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

117 - 
148



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

9 25-27 Landgrove Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7LL 

Application No. 20/P3071
Ward: Wimbledon Park
Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement

149 - 
180

10 49 Queen's Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8NP 

Application No. 20/P2779
Ward: Trinity 
Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

181 - 
206

11 Planning Appeal Decisions 
Recommendation: That Members note the contents of the 
report.

207 - 
210

12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases 
Recommendation: That Members note the contents of the 
report.

211 - 
216

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 8.22 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE

Councillor Dave Ward (in the Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Crowe (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor David Dean,  
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Carl Quilliam and Councillor Peter Southgate

Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project Officer), 
Tim Bryson (Development Control Team Leader (North)), 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer), 
Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team Leader (South)), 
Neil Milligan (Development Control Manager, ENVR) and 
Farzana Mughal (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Nick Draper.  Councillor 
Ben Butler was attending as his respective substitute.  

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda was changed and that item 6 would 
be taken before item 5.  For the purpose of the minutes, items were minuted in the 
order they appeared in the agenda. 

5 1 HARTFIELD ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3RU (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Alterations and extensions to existing building to provide an additional 3 
storeys of office accommodation (net increase of 3513sqm of Gross Internal Floor 
space (GIA)), plus plant enclosure at roof level and associated landscaping and 
public realm improvements.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North).

The Committee noted that there were no objectors registered to speak. The 
Committee also noted that applicant was not present at the meeting.

Councillor Paul Kohler (Ward Member for Trinity) had registered to speak and on 
behalf of his ward addressed the Committee the concerns raised by residents.  He 
stated that the proposed development was out of scale, in terms of, the height of the 
building, out of character to the area conservation and the development would cause 
further issues in terms of traffic.  He further explained that the proposed scheme 
would cause disruption for the residents and that the development did not meet the 
Council’s Core Strategy.

During the debate members’ raised and number of questions and comments. The 
Development Control Team Leader (North) addressed the following points including: 

 That following consultation on the Future Wimbledon SPD, the building heights 
guideline across the town centre had been reduced and the subject site was 
shown as accommodating eight to ten storeys,

 Highways had not raised any concerns regarding the bus stop outside 
Wimbledon House and that Planning Officers’ had no correspondents from 
Transport for London (TFL), in terms of, specifically moving the bus stop,

 It was clarified that there were 18 objections received with regards to the 
proposed scheme, however, there were 35 letters supporting the proposals,

 There was no guidance given from Government to resist office development 
due to the Covid-19, 

 Highways Officers’ and Transport Planner had no objections with regards to 
the proposal, subject to conditions, which included a Construction 
Management Plan,

 The proposed scheme would create jobs and potentially increase the number 
of employees working at the site,

 The scheme was not anticipated to improve the appearance of the building, it 
was to provide extensions to existing building for an additional three storeys of 
office accommodation.

Whilst the Committee was in support of the proposed application and recognised it 
would create more jobs in the area, a member expressed their concerns and stated 
that the proposed building was unattractive and did meet the criteria of Merton DMD.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was 

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2567 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to completion of s106 Agreement and conditions. 
 

Page 2



3

6 7 RURAL WAY, STREATHAM, SW16 6PF (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of 3 x 3 bed terraced houses, 
associated landscaping and creation of amenity areas, parking and cycle storage.

Further to Minute No.13 on 13th February, 2020, the Committee noted the report and 
revised plans presented by the Development Control Leader (South). Members were 
reminded that an earlier and similar application was considered at Committee in 
February 2020, when members were minded to refuse the application, contrary to the 
officers’ recommendation, due to concerns regarding overdevelopment and design. 

Two residents had registered to speak in objection to the proposed scheme, and at 
the request of the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 That the revised scheme was mis-leading,
 Concerns to loss of trees,
 The scheme was not sustainable,
 There were not enough heat-pumps provided,
 The objectors were not aware that the proposed scheme was for a three 

dwellings and not for a six dwellings, 
 This was a small cul-de-sac that was overcrowded and there was no space for 

parking.  
 There were concerns to the current noise level, in particular, at night and to 

build more houses would increase the noise level and disturbance, this would 
have an impact for people working from home.

 Residents opposite to the proposed development had not been consulted. 

Members’ noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting.

In response to the objectors concerns and issues raised, the Development Control 
Leader (South) reported that:

 In terms of consultations, it was clarified that 14 properties, including opposite 
and to the rear were notified of the proposed scheme;

 The trees to the site were overgrown and did not necessarily add character or 
value to the street scene,

 If Members’ were minded, a condition could be imposed for tree planting to be 
undertaken to the rear of the site.

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ the Development Control Team 
Leader (South) clarified that the revised planning application was for a three 
dwellings and were wider which would be in keeping with some of the two-storey 
dwellings in the area. In terms of sustainability and energy provision, there was a 
requirement for the development to attain the necessary carbon savings.  

Furthermore, Members’ welcomed the revised proposal and felt that this application 
was fit for purpose. 

Page 3



4

The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P3757 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to completion of s106 Agreement and conditions. 

7 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee noted the Planning Appeal decisions. 

8 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 8)

The Committee noted that there were no planning enforcement cases reported. 

Page 4



Page | 1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2021
APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

20/P3088 30/09/2020

Site Address: 94 The Broadway, London, SW19 1RH

Ward: Trinity

Proposal: ERECTION OF A FOUR STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
AND INTERNAL RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING 
RESIDENTIAL UNIT TO CREATE 4 ADDITIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS.  

Drawing Nos: 094TB-A-03-103; 094TB-A-03-104; 094TB-A-03-105; 
094TB-A-03-106; 094TB-A-03-107; 094TB-A-05-108; 
094TB-A-05-110; 094TB-A-06-109; 094TB-A-06-110 

Contact Officer: Calum McCulloch

________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Permission Subject to Section 106 Obligation or any other enabling agreement 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

Is a screening opinion required No

Is an Environmental Statement required No

Press notice No

Site notice No

Design Review Panel consulted No

Number of neighbours consulted 8

External consultations 0

Internal consultations 3

Controlled Parking Zone Yes - W3

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page | 2 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application is being brought to Planning Applications Committee due to the 
number and nature of objections received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises a part two-storey, part three storey mid terrace 
property located on the north side of The Broadway. The site contains 
commercial on the ground floor and residential on the first and second floor 
containing a 4-bedroom unit.

2.2 The site is not a listed building and is not within a Conservation Area. It is 
located within Wimbledon Town Centre and is designated as a Primary 
Shopping Area and part of a Core Shopping Frontage in the Merton Sites and 
Policies Plan 20
[...]
                                       
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
11th February 2020

Item No: 

UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

20/P2841 04/09/2020
 

Address/Site Vista House & Prospect House, Chapter Way, 
Colliers Wood SW19 2RE

(Ward) Colliers Wood

Proposal: APPLICATION TO DETERMINE WHETHER 
PRIOR APPROVAL IS REQUIRED IN RESPECT 
OF THE PROPOSED ERECTION OF SIXTH 
FLOOR EXTENSIONS TO VISTA HOUSE AND 
PROSPECT HOUSE, TO CREATE 5 x NEW 
SELF-CONTAINED FLATS, PLUS THE 
INSTALLATION OF A VERTICAL WALL CYCLE 
STORAGE RACK FOR BOTH BUILDINGS AT 
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

Drawing Nos and 
Documents: WP-0730-A-VP-0150-P-00, 

WP-0730-A-VP-0160-P-05, 
WP-0730-A-VP-0162-P-06, 
WP-0730-A-VP-0163-P-06, 
WP-0730-A-VP-0164-P-07, 
WP-0730-A-VP-0165-P-07, 
WP-0730-A-VP-0250-E-00, 
WP-0730-A-VP-0270-E-00,    
Transport Technical Note from Vectos, 
September 2020
Letter from EB7 on Daylight and Sunlight dated 
2nd September 2020
Flood Risk Assessment from Ambiental

Contact Officer: Tim Lipscomb (0208 545 3496) 
_____________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant prior approval subject to conditions. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of Agreement: Not required 
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
 Press notice: No
 Site notice: No
 Design Review Panel consulted: No
 Number of neighbours consulted: 268
 External consultations: Yes
 Conservation area: No (adjacent to Conservation Area)
 Listed building: Adjacent to Listed Buildings
 Flood Zone – 1/2
 Controlled Parking Zone: No
 Green corridor – Yes (bordering the site to the south)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications 
Committee for determination due to the number of objections 
received.

1.2 This is an application under The Town and Country Planning 
(Permitted Deve
[...]
5) Existing 1st Floor
	Sheets and Views
	E201 REV A - Existing 1st Floor Plan


	06) Existing Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	E210 REV B - Existing Elevation


	07) Existing Side Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	E211 REV A - Existing Side Elevation


	08) Proposed Ground Floor
	09) Proposed 1st Floor
	Sheets and Views
	P201 REV A - Proposed 1st Floor Plan


	10) Proposed Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	P210 REV A - Proposed Elevation



	10 49 Queen's Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8NP
	03) Block Plan
	04) Existing Site Plan
	05) Proposed Site Plan
	06) Existing Plans
	2008_110
	2008_111
	2008_112

	07) Proposed Plans
	2008_210
	2008_211
	2008_212
	2008_213

	08) Existing Elevations
	2008_120
	2008_121
	2008_122

	08) Proposed Elevations
	2008_220
	2008_221
	2008_222


	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 10.17 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE

Councillor Dave Ward (in the Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Carl Quilliam and 
Councillor Peter Southgate

Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project Officer), 
Tim Bryson (Development Control Team Leader (North)), 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer), 
Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team Leader (South)), 
Tim Lipscomb (Case Officer) and Farzana Mughal (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There was no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January, 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee noted the amendments and modification to the officers’ report which 
was published in the modification sheet (see item no. 13).  This applied to items no. 
5, 6, 7, 8 and 9.

Furthermore, the Chair advised that the order of the agenda was changed and would 
be considered in the order as follows: items, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 7. For the purpose of 
the minutes, items were minuted in the order they appeared in the published agenda.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 94 THE BROADWAY, LONDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Erection of a four storey rear extension and internal reconfiguration of 
existing residential unit to create four additional residential dwellings.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North).  The Committee also noted the modification sheet 
contained supplementary agenda.  The Officer provided updates on various matters 
relating to the amendments. 

Two residents had registered to speak in objection to the proposed scheme, and at 
the request of the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the proposed scheme would potentially cause substantial damage to the 
immunity and residents’ lives;

 obstruction to natural light to the neighbouring properties;
 the proposed scheme was out of character and would harm the character of 

the area;
 the proposed scheme was overbearing and oppressive; 
 residents had lived in the area for many years and want to continue enjoying 

living in their homes;
 the proposed development was not in line with the surrounding buildings;
 the current proposal would not be in contradiction to Merton Council's, DMD2, 

DMD3 and CS14 policies;
 concerns in relation to lack of and rise of anti-social behaviour;
 concerns in relation to the increased footfall and traffic along Prince's Yard. 

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair 
addressed the Committee with the following points:

 the proposal seeks the erection of a four-story rear extension to provide 
four high-quality self-contained residential dwellings;

 all units would exceed the minimum space standards and all habitable rooms 
would be provided with well-sized windows;

 the development would not be harmful to the area;
 the development was deemed to be in keeping with the character of 

the area and in accordance with policy CS14;
 the site was close proximity to several local services and amenities which 

residents would benefit from;
 the development would not have an impact on the immunity to the 

neighbouring properties;
 it was clarified the proposed development was significant distance from South 

Park Road, therefore, this would not cause loss of light to the properties on 
South Park Road;

 it was clarified that only one of the proposed units would be accessed from 
Prince’s Yard, the other proposed dwellings would be accessed from the front 
of the site on Broadway;



3

 the proposed units had a maximum occupancy of two individuals and was 
unlikely to cause disturbance to the neighbouring properties;

 the development would provide much needed additional housing, with a 
provision of dwelling sizes that would be appropriate for the demands of 
the surrounding community.

 
In response to the objectors concerns and issues raised, the Development Control 
Leader (North) reported that with regards to the residential immunity, the wall to the 
rear side of the proposed development would go beyond the rear elevation of number 
92 by 2.1 meters.  It was clarified that the height of the development was not 
excessive to the height of existing buildings.

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ in relation to the loss of daylight 
to the neighbouring properties, in particular, to number 92, the Development Control 
Team Leader (North) clarified that the applicant had not submitted Daylight and 
Sunlight Assessment.

Having considered all of the information before them, Members’ were minded to defer 
the application pending Daylight and Sunlight Assessment to be carried out. 

The motion was moved and seconded.  The Chair put to vote and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P3088 be DEFERRED pending Daylight 
and Sunlight Assessment to be carried out. 

6 VISTA HOUSE AND PROSPECT HOUSE, CHAPTER WAY, COLLIERS 
WOOD SW19 2RE (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Application to determine whether prior approval is required in respect of the 
proposed erection of sixth floor extensions to Vista House and Prospect House, to 
create 5x new self-contained flats, plus the installation of a vertical wall cycle storage 
rack for both buildings at ground floor level.  

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Case Officer. The 
Committee also noted the modifications sheet contained supplementary agenda.  
The Case Officer provided updates on various matters relating to the amendments. 

An objector had registered to speak on behalf of the residents, and at the request of 
the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 that the proposed scheme fell outside the scope of the relevant legislation 
covering  permitted development and that “prior approval” could therefore not 
be granted regardless of the officers report;

 concerns with regards to the cladding, and that this was also raised by the 
leaseholders;

 concerns to the architect design 
 the scale of the external appearance of the building would have an impact on 

the adjoining heritage assets;



4

 it was advised that the application be deferred pending to seek legal advice in 
relation to the permitted development rights for topmost storey;

 concerns of the impact of the immunity of the existing occupants.

In response to the objector’s comment, the Development Control Team Leader 
(South) advised that if Members’ were minded to defer the application in order to 
seek legal clarification on the matters raised above.

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair 
addressed the Committee with the following points:

 the development would provide an additional five residential homes;
 the development consistent with the Council’s Local Plan;
 the welfare of residents was prudent to the applicant, and would ensure that 

any disruption in relation to the construction was kept to a minimum;
 the Committee to recognised the opportunity to provide much needed 

additional new homes on a sustainable site;
 under the Permitted Development Rights, the legislation allowed for extension 

to the rooftop of an existing building.

During the debate, Members’ sought clarification in relation to the development rights 
of the extension to the rooftop. 

The Committee recommended the application be deferred pending legal advice in 
relation to the permitted development rights of an extension to the rooftop to the 
existing accommodation and the issues in relation to the cladding. 

Officers advised that the legislation which had come into force last year could be 
open to interpretation on the specific legal point that the objector had raised and that 
there would be merit in deferral so as to obtain legal advice.

A motion for deferral of the determination of the application by the Committee 
pending legal advice in relation to the permitted development rights of an extension 
to the rooftop to the existing accommodation and issues with regards to the cladding 
was moved and seconded.  However, on being put to the vote the motion was lost.

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ the Development Control Team 
Leader (South) clarified the following points:

 the access road was unadopted and not owned by the local authority.  The 
responsibility for the upkeep and maintenance rested entirely with the property 
owners;

 Members’ were drawn to the modifications sheet which outlined the issues 
regarding the cladding and fire safety.

 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was



5

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2841 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

7 FAIR GREEN PARADE, LONDON ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3NA (Agenda 
Item 7)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey roof extension to allow provision for nine self-
contained flats.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (South).  The Committee also noted the modifications sheet 
contained supplementary agenda.  

In response to Members’ question, in relation to Affordable Housing, Members were 
reminded that the threshold at which affordable provision would be sought was 10 
units or more. The proposed scheme was for a 9 units and some were of a size that 
could enable sub-division. Officers explained that it would be prudent to attach an 
s106 planning agreement to review viability to deliver affordable housing 
contributions if the applicant submitted an application to increase the number of units 
to 10 or more once the scheme was substantially completed.  

Members’ welcomed the design and appearance of the proposed development.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P0823 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to s106 obligations or any other enabling agreement and 
conditions. 

8 3 HAMILTON ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, SW19 1JD (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear and side infill extension and excavation of a 
basement level extension with installation of a 1x light well grille to from of property 
and 1x glazed to rear. 

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North).  The Committee also noted the modifications sheet 
contained supplementary agenda.  The Officer provided updates on various matters 
relating to the amendments. 

An objector had registered to speak to the proposed scheme, and at the request of 
the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the loss of trees which adds character and value to the street scene;
 if the proposed scheme complies with the DMD2 policy;
 the development basement would extend beyond the footprint of the original 

building;
 the proposed scheme was out of character to the area;



6

 concerns in terms of flood risk.

Members noted the applicant was not present at the meeting.

Councillor Ben Butler (Ward Member for Abbey) had registered to speak, and on 
behalf of the residents he expressed his concerns with regards to the proposed 
scheme and the fact that the scheme had a number of conditions attached which was 
a concern. He reiterated the objector’s concerns with regards to the potential loss of 
trees and that the scheme was out of character to the street scene. He further stated 
that the plans had not addressed the issues in relation to the flood risk. 

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ the Development Control Team 
Leader (South) stated the following: 

 in terms of trees, there had been no response from the Street Tree Officer, 
however, the officer had suggested a condition for a Tree Protection Plan to 
be submitted;

 in terms of flood risk and drainage, the officer had recommended for a Flood 
Risk Assessment to be carried out;

 the installation of the light to the front would not have an impact with the loss 
of parking space;

A Member asked whether a condition could be included that the light would be of a 
sufficient strength and that off-street parking space be retained to the front of the 
property.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant planning 
permission.  However, on being put to vote the motion was lost.

During the debate, Members’ expressed their concerns in relation to the visual impact 
of the development.  Furthermore, a motion to defer the application was put forward 
in order to carry out a Tree Assessment report.

The Chair moved to the vote and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2774 be DEFERRED pending Tree 
Assessment Report to be carried out.

9 25-27 LANDGROVE ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7LL (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Use of building as one, 1 bedroom residential unit, together with associated 
external alterations and amenity space.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North).  The Committee also noted the modifications sheet 
contained supplementary agenda.  The Officer provided updates on various matters 
relating to the amendments. 



7

Two residents had registered to speak in objection to the proposed scheme, and at 
the request of the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the dwellings would be out of character;
 Use as a residential unit would cause harm to surrounding neighboring 

amenity
 the garage would be used for residential purposes; 
 the application does not comply with the Council’s scheme, in terms of; the 

obscured glass to the roof windows the Committee had refused the application 
previously;

 the windows should be obscured to prevent overlooking.  The fence would not 
prevent the overlooking issues;

 Concerns raised in relation to lack of privacy.

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair 
addressed the Committee with the following points:

 there was no intention for the applicant to convert the development to a house;
 the development would be used by the applicant’s family;
 as stated in the report, the development required minimal external changes;
 the proposed scheme would have no impact on the street scene, however 

would improve the front street elevation;
 the proposal would create an additional on street parking space.

Councillor Oonagh Moulton (Ward Member for Wimbledon Park) had registered to 
speak, and at the request of the Chair advised the Committee that the proposed 
scheme would not be used with the intention of a garage and would be used for 
residential purpose. The development would potentially increase in noise and 
overlooking from both the building and garden and the loss of immunity for the 
residents.  She further expressed her concerns that the ongoing planning application 
submitted by the applicant had caused stress to local residents.

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ the Development Control Team 
Leader (North) stated the following points:

 the ground floor windows were different to the original scheme submitted 
previously;

 a condition had been imposed for the use of obscure glazing roof to prevent 
overlooking;

 if the previous application had been refused, the applicant could submit 
multiple planning applications with modified plans.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P3071 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to s106 Agreement and conditions. 

10 49 QUEEN'S ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8NP (Agenda Item 10)



8

Proposal: Creation of 10 persons HMO. Erection of rear dormer window and 2NO 
front facing roof lights and 1NO slit window to front gable element.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (South).  

An objector had registered to speak to the proposed scheme, and at the request of 
the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the development would be detrimentally harmful to the character of the 
conservation area;

 the development was excessive and would not create good quality housing;
 the development initially was for a six persons HMO and was not aware that 

this was now proposed for a ten persons HMO.

The applicant and agent had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair 
addressed the Committee with the following points:

 the scheme complies in line with the Council’s regulations;
 the applicant also resides at this development;
 the scheme would provide a high quality accommodations for occupants to 

rent;
 it was clarified that the shed was used to install disability equipment;
 the visual appearance had been upgraded and the garden to the front 

enhanced the street scene.

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ the Development Control Team 
Leader (South) clarified the proposal was to increase the capacity from six persons 
HMO to ten persons HMO.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2779 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

11 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee noted the planning appeal decisions. 

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

The Committee noted the planning enforcement report. 

13 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 13)

The Committee noted the modifications sheet.


